Title: Ordinance to Amend 2009-05 to define the term Building Inspector

Effective Date: 2/14/2011

Category: Lakes

STATE OF WISCONSIN TOWNS OF LAGRANGE & SUGAR CREEK WALWORTH COUNTY

ORDINANCE NO. 2011-01

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND ORDINANCE NO. 2009-05 ENTITLED AN ORDINANCE TO REGULATE WHARVES, PIERS AND MOORING FACILITIES AND ESTABLISH A PIERHEAD LINE FOR LAUDERDALE LAKES TO DEFINE THE TERM "BUILDING INSPECTOR"

WHEREAS, on or about July 13, 2009, Ordinance No. 2009-05 entitled An Ordinance to Regulate Wharves, Piers, and Mooring Facilities and Establish a Pierhead line for Lauderdale Lakes was adopted by the Town Boards for the Town of LaGrange and Sugar Creek; and

WHEREAS, the Town Boards of the Town of LaGrange and Sugar Creek have determined that at sometime in the future, it may be necessary to appoint someone other than the Building Inspector for the Town of LaGrange or Town of Sugar Creek to perform the duties as set forth in the aforementioned ordinance by someone other than the Building Inspector;

NOW, THEREFORE, the Town Boards of the Town of LaGrange and Town of Sugar Creek, Walworth County, Wisconsin DO HEREBY ORDAIN AS FOLLOWS:

SECTION 1: Ordinance No., 2009-05 entitled to Regulate Wharves, Piers and Mooring Facilities and Establish a Pierhead Line for Lauderdale Lakes, Section 1 entitled Definitions is hereby amended to create Section E as follows:

## SECTION 1. DEFINITIONS.

E. Building Inspector means the individual or individuals retained by the Town of LaGrange and/or Town of Sugar Creek to serve as the Building Inspector for the Town or any other individual or entity deemed as such for purposes of this ordinance by separate action of the Town Boards specifically delineating that person or entity to serve in the capacity of Building Inspector under this ordinance for the respective Town.

## SECTION 2: SEVERABILITY.

The several sections of this ordinance are declared to be severable. If any section or portion thereof shall be declared by a court of competent jurisdiction to be invalid, unlawful or unenforceable, such decision shall apply only to the specific section or portion thereof directly specified in the decision, and shall not affect the validity of any other provisions, sections or portions thereof of the ordinance. The remainder of the ordinance shall remain in full force and effect. Any other ordinances whose terms are in conflict with the provisions of this ordinance are hereby repealed as to those terms that conflict.

## **SECTION 3: EFFECTIVE DATE.**

This ordinance shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication as provided by law and after review by the Department of Natural Resources.

The Town of LaGrange Clerk is directed to file a signed copy of this ordinance with the Department of Natural Resources offices in Madison, Wisconsin.

Dated this 14th day of February, 2011.

**TOWN OF LAGRANGE** 

Frank Taylor, Town Chair

ATTEST:

Crystal Hoffmann, Town Clerk, Town of LaGrange